Doc#. 1518857016 fee: $66.00

U N O F F I C IAEEQWH;O]}S;%J of 10

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data) P
L790AC.1 Loan number: 27979430
Investor loan number: 4006047123

LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
( Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agree'nent”), made this 18th day of May, 2015, between
EPTING, BILLY J and EPTING, ROSEMARY {“Zsnvower”) and Seterus, Inc. (“Servicer”’) Loan Servicer for
Federal National Mortgage Association (“Lende’” ), omends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrunient”}, and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any,
dated August 13, 2007 and recorded in Book or LibariJ/A, at page(s) N/A, tnstrument Number
0725401132, of the COOK Records of iL and [2) the Nutz, %:2aring the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and person~ .-operty described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at

421 24TH AVE, BELLWOOD (L 60104-1625,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the partie: hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of June 01, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrume~ .t /che “New
Principal Balance”) is 1.5, 5173,146.30 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Birruwer by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $38,366.30 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”} and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal

EPTING, BILLY ) 27979430
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page1af9



1518857016 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $134,780.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.500%, from May 01, 2015. Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $605.92, beginning on the 1st day of June,
2015, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the interest
Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate
of 4.500% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued
interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date wilt be May 01, 2055.

3. Borrowr:agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest \n the Property, (ii} the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (iiii the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a »2:tlal prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to any RDeferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due,

5. in addition to the regutarly schodu'ad payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borroweragrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of
$552.53 for deposit into an escrow aczount for necessary payments to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for prenerty taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act and othel applicable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjuscmznt, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment.

{a) Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same 7av s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modification, cummencing June 01, 2015.

{b) in the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seivicer asvances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note.

(c} Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall he deemsJ t2 be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure tow sy tae Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Madification Agreemznt.

{d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest *o be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required 12 p~y 2ny interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. if all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or i’
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

EPTING, BILLY } 27979430
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page2of 9



1518857016 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Seordity Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all paymants of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and alt other
payment; that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following t='m-. and provisions are forever canceled, nul! and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. L conve:

{a) all terms and previsions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any)} providing for,
implementing, or rziating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, v.nere applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragrapi« 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1, of the Timely Payment dew'ards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewaruz r=ie reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any aajustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or d2acument that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in(a) above.

8. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a} If Borrower has failed to make any payments as a pr.condition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification w#'; pe ni:!' and void. '

{b) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions caatair.ed in the Security Instrument

' relating to default in the making of payments under the Secur’o-instrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder. ‘

{c) Al covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note oG Security Insttument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein madified, ai'd none of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument sh2ll be
diminished or released by any provisions herecf, nor shall this Agreement ir. any’ way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Sezury
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of luv:-Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or atiy Zaier
persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expiessly
reserved by Lender.

EPTING, BILLY ) 27979420
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM [NSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Paga 3 of 9



1518857016 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

{f} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
4€1t e Borrower. _

{g8) To eaccute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
but riot imited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) if an error is detected after execution
of this Z.gr..ement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided
to Borrowdr, und this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If Borrower eiec’s not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Security Instrisient shall continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be
modified by this Agrecient.

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documaents as
amended by this Agreement, until 25 Loan is paid in full, 2 sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: {a) texe7and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbia:ce on the Property; {b} leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiuns for.2ny and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insuranc: premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance prersiuins in accordance with the Loan Documents;
and (e} any community association dues, fees, and assassments that Lender requires o be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borcoyser shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Bor o ser shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligatios:-wo pavthe Funds for any or all Escrow
items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lend 2r Funds for any or all Escrow
items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the Zvznt of such waiver, Borrower
shafl pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any fLzrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, s’ furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may reivire. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes k.c deemed to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenunt and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow e s directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Liraer may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount ara
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
walver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan

EPTING, BILLY) 27979430
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page 4 of 9



10.

11.

1518857016 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act

(“RESPA”), and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of cusrent data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Fupz: shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrume at; lity, or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or-'n 7 ny Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems
no later than the ime specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and
applying the Funus, Zonually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrowe  *.iterest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreer.ent is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall noc be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower can agre/: in \vriting, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.

Lender shal!l provide Borrower, wit%.out charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, ac defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordanc( witn RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall ntidy Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary t- make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. if .nee is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bor; ovser as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to ri:axe up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lznrzr shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representpsives, with
respect to this loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

In the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors ard assigns,
to share certain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but noviiatied
to (i) name, address, telephone number, {ii} Social Security Number, {ili} credit score, {iv) income,
and (v) payment history and information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an
authorized third party, which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or

EPTING, BILLY ) 27979430
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Page5 of 9



1518857016 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

local Housing Finance Agency, ar similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, including the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower’s loan {“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae
(the owner of Borrower’s loan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief
or foreclosure prevention alternative, including the terms of the Trial Periad Plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
Borrowe.’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligaced; or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with the

loan or any ziher mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consen’s to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party
concerning mortgarga ¢ssistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the Trial Period Plan to
madify Borrower’s lcan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has proviZed to Lender or Authorized Third Party.

By checking this box, Borrower also ronzents to being contacted by text messaging. [

In Witness Whereof, the,Sarvicer and | n2va-axecuted this Agreement.
W‘\- Heather Ashe MAY § 0 2015

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Sﬁner

‘ Date

EPTING, BILLY } 27979430 .
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—-Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page6of 9



1518857016 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS )
)ss

County of ___ _C OOZQ - )

This instrumer was acknowledged before me on M a 'f | 2 g —
201 s

_ky. EPTING, BILLY } and EPTING, ROSEMARY.

OFFICIAL SEA’,
JESSICA C Myumty
Notary Public - State of ihino’s
My comnnjuion Expires Aug 1, 23¢9

Typed or printed name;
4 &SS‘ <A,

' (SEAL)

- = o
My Commission expires: Ajg/q £ J / ?

\b

EPTING, BILLY) 27979430
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page 7 of 9



1518857016 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On , before me, _ personally appeared
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Ing., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s} is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same ip his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the
personis}, or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my tan/] and official seal.

Notary Public
State of Qregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

EPTING, BILLY ) 27979430
LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fanrie Mae UNIFORM INSTAUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12} Page 8 of 9



1518857016 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
SITUATED IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TO-WIT LOT 8 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 60 FEET) IN BLOCK 6 OF
WILLIAM B. WARPATH?S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 17 CHAINS, 2 LINKS OF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS,
Also Known As: 421 24TH AVE, BELLWOOD, IL 60104-1625

EPTING, BILLY ) 27979430
LOAN MCDIFICATION AGREEMENT—SIngle Famify—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page9of9



1518857016 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 5/3072015, before me, Terrill Thomas Hanlin, personally appeared Heather Ashe,
Authorizad Signer of Seterug, Inc,, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to G2 the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledgr io me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), ard ihat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behaif ot ~vhich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument, -

WITNESS my hand and ~ificial seal.

OFFICIAL STAMP
TERRILL THOMAS HANLIN
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

~ b 3 :
#/  COMMISSION NO. 925244
mcommn EXPTAES SEBRUARY 13, 2018

Terrill Thomas Hanlin, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: February 13, 2012

Commission No. 925244



